



(US/CA) support@ankersolix.com

(日本) support@anker.com



(US/CA) +1(800) 988-5541

(日本) 0344557823

Anker Innovations Limited | Unit 56, 8th Floor, Tower 2, Admiralty Centre, 18
Harcourt Road, Hong Kong



@ankersolix_official
@ankersolix_de
@ankerofficial
@anker_jp



@ankersolix_official
@ankersolix_de
@anker_official
@anker_jp



@AnkerSOLIX
@Anker
@AnkerDeutschland
@Anker(アンカー)



@AnkerSOLIX
@AnkerOfficial
@Anker_JP

PAP 22
Raccolta Carta



Model/Modèle: AS220
51005006327 V3

ANKER SOLIX

Anker SOLIX S2000 Portable Power Station

WARRANTY AND SAFETY INFORMATION



For User Guide / App / Support

Vers le guide d'utilisation / l'application/ l'assistance
取扱説明書/アプリ/よくある質問など

Warranty Policy

All Anker SOLIX S2000 Portable Power Station purchased on AnkerDirect and Anker authorized resellers come with a limited warranty ("warranty") as set out below. By using an Anker SOLIX S2000 Portable Power Station, you are agreeing to be bound by the terms of the Anker limited warranty.

We provide a 5-year limited warranty for purchases made on AnkerDirect and Anker authorized resellers. The warranty period starts from the date of purchase.

Anker's limited warranty is restricted to the country of purchase. The limited warranty is void on items taken outside the country they were originally bought in or shipped to directly from an authorized online purchase.

Exclusions and Limitations

This warranty does not cover:

- Damage resulting from improper modification, alteration, or use of incompatible accessories.
- Products operated with a damaged cord, plug, or output cable.
- Damage resulting from unauthorized disassembly or repairs.
- Damage resulting from improper cleaning, including the use of corrosive chemicals, abrasive detergents, or high-pressure water ingress.
- Non-quality-related issues (after 30 days of purchase).
- Products purchased from unauthorized resellers or illegitimate sources.
- Products without sufficient proof of purchase.
- Products that have been refunded.
- Products with an expired warranty.
- Lost and / or stolen products.
- Damage caused by factors external to the product.
- Products taken outside the country of original purchase. Note: Temporary international travel does not void warranty coverage.
- Damage from misuse of products (including, but not limited to falls, use of the product in excess of its output rating, exposure of the product to rain or snow, extremely low air pressure, extreme temperatures, water, or improper operation of product).

This warranty is limited to the original consumer purchaser and is not transferable to any subsequent owner.

Anker is Not Liable For:

- Loss of data incurred from the use of Anker products.
- Returning personal items sent to Anker.

When returning items with a prepaid shipping label provided by Anker, Anker takes responsibility for any damage or loss incurred in transit. When returning items for non-quality issues, the buyer assumes responsibility for any damage or loss incurred in transit. Anker does not provide refunds for items damaged in transit due to non-quality related warranty claims.

For warranty claims, you can send an email to:

(US/CA) support@ankersolix.com

(日本) support@anker.com

Or you can call us at:

(US/CA) +1 (800) 988-5541

(日本) 03 4455 7823

This page is attached to the Anker warranty page, and Anker reserves the right of final interpretation of the content.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Symbol	Description
 CAUTION	Caution Indicates a low-risk hazard. Failure to avoid this hazard could result in minor or moderate injury.
 WARNING	Warning Indicates a hazard with a moderate level of risk. Failure to avoid this hazard could result in death or serious injury.
 DANGER	Danger Indicates a highly risky hazard. Failure to avoid this hazard could result in death or serious injury.
	Refer to operating instructions Indicates that users should refer to operating or installation instructions before proceeding.
	Risk of electric shock Indicates components that present risk of electrical shock.
	Caution, hot surface Indicates that equipment surfaces may be hot and pose a burn risk.
	PE conductor terminal

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Warning– When using this product, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

- Read all the instructions before using the product.
- To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when the product is used near children.
- Do not put fingers or hands into the product.
- Do not expose the product to rain or snow.
- Use of an attachment not recommended or sold by power pack manufacturer may result in a risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.
- To reduce risk of damage to the electric plug and cord, pull the plug rather than the cord when disconnecting the power pack.
- Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.
- Do not operate the power pack with a damaged cord or plug, or a damaged output cable.
- When charging the internal battery, work in a well ventilated area and do not restrict ventilation in any way.
- Do not use the product in excess of its output rating. Overload outputs above rating may result in a risk of fire or injury.
- When charging a device, the product may feel warm. This is a normal operating condition and should not be cause of concern.
- Do not disassemble the product, take it to a qualified service person when service or repair is required. Incorrect reassembly may result in a risk of fire, electric shock and injury

to persons.

- To reduce the risk of electric shock, unplug the power pack from the outlet before attempting any instructed service.
- Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.
- Do not overcharge the internal battery. See Instruction Manual. Do not smoke, strike a match, or cause a spark in the vicinity of the power pack. Only charge the internal battery in a well ventilated area.
- Risk of Electric Shock and Risk of Fire. Use in a temperature and humidity controlled indoor area relatively free of conductive contaminants. This device contains energy higher than 1 kWh. Suitable for Use in Residential Non-Habitable Spaces.
- CAUTION: Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
- Do not expose a power pack to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature above 130°C may cause explosion.
- In normal conditions, the battery performance will decline over several years.
- In case of fire, only a dry powder fire extinguisher is suitable for the product.
- Do not clean the product with harmful chemicals or detergents.
- Misuse, dropping or excessive force may cause product damage.
- When disposing of secondary cells or batteries, keep cells or batteries of different electrochemical systems separate from each other.
- Disposal of a battery into a fire or hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting off a battery, can result in an explosion.
- Leaving a battery in an extremely high-temperature environment or low air pressure can result in an explosion or leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
- Unplug the AC power cable to disconnect from the line voltage.
- Risk of Injury To Persons. Do not use this product if the power cord or the battery cables are damaged in any way.
- This device is not intended for use in a commercial repair facility.
- Risk of Electric Shock. Connect only to properly grounded outlets.
- A slight odor from the product is normal and does not indicate a quality issue. The odor will dissipate after airing out.

WARNING: GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

- This product must be grounded. In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electrical current to reduce the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord with an equipment grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.
- **WARNING** – Improper connection of the equipment grounding conductor may result in an electric shock.
- Check with a qualified electrician if you are in doubt as to whether the product is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product. If it does not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.
- The mains plug/appliance coupler is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.
- The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.
- Please refer to the information on exterior bottom enclosure for electrical and safety information before installing or operating the apparatus.
- If the external flexible cord of this inverter is damaged, it shall be replaced by a special cord or assembly available from the manufacturer or its service agent.
- Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.
- Do not open or mutilate batteries. Released electrolytes are harmful to the skin and eyes. It may be toxic.
- A battery can present a risk of electric shock and burns by high short-circuit current.
- Failed batteries can reach temperatures that exceed the burn thresholds for touchable surfaces.

- The mains socket outlet that supplies the UPS shall be installed near the UPS and shall be easily accessible.
- The length of the output cords externally connected to the AC output port of the device cannot exceed 10m.
- The product is Category C1 UPS and it is not intended to be used in an industrial environment.

The following precautions should be observed when working on batteries:

- a) disconnect the charging source prior to connecting or disconnecting battery terminals;
- b) do not wear any metal objects including watches and rings;
- c) do not lay tools or metal parts on top of batteries;
- d) use tools with insulated handles;
- e) wear rubber gloves and boots;
- f) determine if the battery is either intentionally or inadvertently grounded. Contact with any part of a grounded battery can result in electric shock and burns by high short-circuit current. The risk of such hazards can be reduced if grounds are removed during installation and maintenance by a skilled person.

Storage and Maintenance Instructions:

1. Store product in a cool and dry place. Do not store the product in hot or humid environment.
2. If the product is not used for long periods of time, you should charge and discharge once every three months.
3. Keep the product on a flat surface when using, charging, and storing.
4. Store the product between 32°F-104°F (0°C-40°C).
5. Do not use or store the power station in direct sunlight for a long period, such as in a car, cargo bed, or any other place where it will be exposed to high temperatures. Doing so may cause the product to malfunction, deteriorate, or generate heat.
6. This device is not waterproof. Use indoors if it is raining or the ground is wet outside.

FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- (2) Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- (4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

The following importer is the responsible party.

Company Name: Fantasia Trading LLC

Address: 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, Suite 100, Ontario, CA 91764

Telephone: +1-800-988-7973

RF Exposure Compliance Statement

This equipment complies with the FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.

IC Statement

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

The device complies with RF field strength limits. Users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.



This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Follow local rules and never dispose of the product and rechargeable batteries with normal household waste. Correct disposal of old products and rechargeable batteries helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.



This symbol indicates that this product shall not be treated as household waste. Instead, it shall be handed over to the applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.

Handling



<18 kg
<40 lb



The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc., and any use of such marks by Anker Innovations Limited is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Politique de garantie

Toutes les stations électriques portables Anker SOLIX S2000 achetées sur AnkerDirect et auprès des revendeurs agréés Anker sont couvertes par une garantie limitée (« garantie ») telle que décrite ci-dessous. En utilisant une station électrique portable Anker SOLIX S2000, vous acceptez d'être lié par les conditions de la garantie limitée d'Anker.

Nous offrons une garantie limitée de 5 ans pour les achats effectués sur AnkerDirect et auprès des revendeurs agréés Anker. La période de garantie commence à partir de la date d'achat.

La garantie limitée d'Anker est restreinte au pays d'achat. La garantie limitée est annulée pour les articles emportés hors du pays où ils ont été initialement achetés ou expédiés directement à partir d'un achat en ligne auprès d'un revendeur agréé.

Exclusions et limitations

La présente garantie ne couvre pas :

- Les dommages résultant d'une modification, d'une altération inappropriée ou de l'utilisation d'accessoires incompatibles.
 - Les produits utilisés avec un cordon, une fiche ou un câble de sortie endommagé.
 - Les dommages résultant d'un démontage ou de réparations non autorisés.
 - Les dommages résultant d'un nettoyage inapproprié, y compris l'utilisation de produits chimiques corrosifs, de détergents abrasifs ou d'une infiltration d'eau sous haute pression.
 - Les problèmes non liés à la qualité (après 30 jours suivant l'achat).
 - Les produits achetés auprès de revendeurs non autorisés ou de sources illégitimes.
 - Les produits sans preuve d'achat suffisante.
 - Les produits ayant fait l'objet d'un remboursement.
 - Les produits dont la garantie a expiré.
 - Les produits perdus et/ou volés.
 - Les dommages causés par des facteurs externes au produit.
 - Les produits emportés hors du pays d'achat d'origine. Remarque : un déplacement international temporaire n'annule pas la couverture de la garantie.
 - Les dommages résultant d'une utilisation inappropriée du produit (y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les chutes, l'utilisation du produit au-delà de sa puissance de sortie nominale, l'exposition du produit à la pluie ou à la neige, à une pression atmosphérique extrêmement basse, à des températures extrêmes, à l'eau, ou une utilisation inappropriée du produit).
- Cette garantie est limitée à l'acheteur consommateur d'origine et n'est pas transférable à un propriétaire subséquent.

Anker n'est pas responsable :

- Des pertes de données résultant de l'utilisation des produits Anker.
- Du retour des effets personnels envoyés à Anker.

Lors du retour des articles avec une étiquette d'expédition prépayée fournie par Anker, Anker est responsable de tout dommage ou perte survenus pendant le transport. Lors du retour d'articles pour des raisons non liées à la qualité, l'acheteur est responsable de tout dommage ou perte survenus pendant le transport. Anker ne rembourse pas les articles endommagés durant le transport dans le cadre de réclamations de garantie non liées à la qualité.

Pour les réclamations de garantie, veuillez envoyer un courriel à :

(US/CA) support@ankersolix.com

Vous pouvez également nous téléphoner :

(US/CA) +1 (800) 988-5541

Cette page est jointe à la page de garantie Anker, et Anker se réserve le droit d'interprétation

finale du contenu.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Symbole	Description
 CAUTION	Attention Indique un danger à faible risque. Le non-respect de cette consigne pourrait entraîner des blessures légères ou modérées.
 WARNING	Avertissement Indique un danger présentant un niveau de risque modéré. Le non-respect de cette consigne pourrait entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.
 DANGER	Danger Indique un danger à haut risque. Le non-respect de cette consigne pourrait entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.
	Reportez-vous aux instructions d'utilisation Indique que les utilisateurs doivent se référer aux instructions d'utilisation ou d'installation avant de continuer.
	Risque d'électrocution Indique les composants qui présentent un risque de choc électrique.
	Attention, surface chaude Indique que les surfaces de l'équipement peuvent être chaudes et présenter un risque de brûlure.
	Borne du conducteur PE

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Avertissement – Lors de l'utilisation de ce produit, des précautions de base doivent toujours être suivies, y compris les suivantes :

- Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Afin de réduire le risque de blessure, une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque le produit est utilisé à proximité d'enfants.
- Ne mettez pas les doigts ou les mains dans le produit.
- N'exposez pas le produit à la pluie ou à la neige.
- L'utilisation d'un accessoire non recommandé ou vendu par le fabricant du bloc d'alimentation peut entraîner un risque d'incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure.
- Pour réduire le risque d'endommager la fiche et le cordon électriques, tirez sur la fiche plutôt que sur le cordon lors du débranchement du bloc d'alimentation.
- N'utilisez pas une batterie ou un appareil qui est endommagé ou modifié. Les batteries endommagées ou modifiées peuvent présenter un comportement imprévisible, entraînant un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.
- N'utilisez pas le bloc d'alimentation avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagés, ou avec un câble de sortie endommagé.
- Lors de la recharge de la batterie interne, travaillez dans un endroit bien ventilé et ne gênez en aucun cas la ventilation.
- N'utilisez pas le produit au-delà de sa puissance nominale. Les surcharges supérieures à la valeur nominale peuvent entraîner un risque d'incendie ou de blessures corporelles.
- Lors du chargement d'un appareil, le produit peut sembler chaud. Il s'agit d'une condition

de fonctionnement normale et il n'y a pas lieu de s'en inquiéter.

- Ne démontez pas le produit, apportez-le à un technicien qualifié lorsque des services ou des réparations sont nécessaires. Un remontage incorrect peut entraîner un risque d'incendie, de choc électrique et de blessures aux personnes.
- Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution, débranchez le bloc d'alimentation de la prise avant d'effectuer toute réparation.
- Faites effectuer l'entretien par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques. Cela garantira que la sécurité du produit est maintenue.
- Ne surchargez pas la batterie interne. Consultez le manuel d'instructions. Ne fumez pas, n'allumez pas d'allumette et ne provoquez pas d'étincelles à proximité de la station électrique. Ne rechargez la batterie interne que dans un endroit bien ventilé.
- Risque d'électrocution et de feu. Utilisez l'appareil dans un espace intérieur à température et humidité contrôlées, relativement exempt de contaminants conducteurs. Cet appareil contient une énergie supérieure à 1 kWh. Convient à une utilisation dans des espaces résidentiels non habitables.
- ATTENTION : Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect.
- Ne pas exposer une batterie au feu ou à une température excessive. Une exposition au feu ou à une température supérieure à 130°C peut provoquer une explosion.
- Dans des conditions normales, les performances de la batterie diminueront au fil des années.
- En cas d'incendie, seul un extincteur à poudre sèche convient pour le produit.
- Ne nettoyez pas le produit avec des produits chimiques ou des détergents nocifs.
- Une mauvaise utilisation, une chute ou une force excessive peuvent endommager le produit.
- Lors de l'élimination des cellules ou des batteries secondaires, conservez les cellules ou les batteries de différents systèmes électrochimiques séparées les unes des autres.
- Jeter une batterie dans un feu ou un four chaud, ou l'écraser ou la couper mécaniquement, peut provoquer une explosion.
- Laisser une batterie dans un environnement à température extrêmement élevée ou à basse pression atmosphérique peut entraîner une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.
- Débranchez le câble d'alimentation CA pour couper la tension secteur.
- Risque de blessures corporelles. N'utilisez pas ce produit si le cordon d'alimentation ou les câbles de la batterie sont endommagés de quelque manière que ce soit.
- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé dans un atelier de réparation professionnel.
- Risque de choc électrique. Branchez-le uniquement sur des prises correctement mises à la terre.
- Une légère odeur est normale et ne constitue pas un défaut de qualité. Elle disparaîtra après aération.

AVERTISSEMENT : INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE À LA TERRE

- Ce produit doit être mis à la terre. En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de panne, la mise à la terre fournit un chemin de moindre résistance au courant électrique afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique. Ce produit est équipé d'un cordon avec un conducteur de mise à la terre et une fiche de mise à la terre. La fiche doit être branchée sur une prise correctement installée et mise à la terre conformément à tous les codes et ordonnances locaux.
- **AVERTISSEMENT – Une connexion incorrecte du conducteur de mise à la terre de l'équipement peut entraîner un choc électrique.**
- Consultez un électricien qualifié si vous avez des doutes quant à la mise à la terre correcte du produit. Ne pas modifier la prise fournie avec le produit. Si elle ne correspond pas à la prise, faites installer une prise adaptée par un électricien qualifié.
- La fiche secteur/le coupleur de l'appareil est utilisé comme dispositif de déconnexion, celui-ci doit rester facilement accessible.
- La prise de courant doit être installée à proximité de l'équipement et être facilement accessible.
- Veuillez vous reporter aux informations figurant sur la face inférieure du boîtier extérieur

pour connaître les consignes électriques et de sécurité avant d'installer ou d'utiliser l'appareil.

- Si le cordon flexible externe de cet onduleur est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un cordon ou un ensemble spécial disponible auprès du fabricant ou de son agent de service.
- Dans des conditions abusives, un liquide peut être éjecté de la batterie; évitez tout contact. En cas de contact accidentel, rincer à l'eau. Si un liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, consultez également un médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la batterie peut provoquer des irritations ou des brûlures.
- Ne pas ouvrir ni mutiler les piles. Les électrolytes libérés sont nocifs pour la peau et les yeux. Cela peut être toxique.
- Une batterie peut présenter un risque de choc électrique et de brûlures en raison d'un courant de court-circuit élevé.
- Les batteries défectueuses peuvent atteindre des températures supérieures aux seuils de brûlure pour les surfaces pouvant être touchées.
- La prise de courant qui alimente l'onduleur doit être installée à proximité de celui-ci et être facilement accessible.
- La longueur des cordons de sortie connectés en externe au port de sortie CA de l'appareil ne peut pas dépasser 10 m.
- Ce produit est un onduleur de catégorie C1 et n'est pas destiné à être utilisé dans un environnement industriel.

Les précautions suivantes doivent être observées lors de travaux sur des batteries :

- a) débranchez la source de charge avant de connecter ou de déconnecter les bornes de la batterie;
- b) ne portez aucun objet métallique, y compris les montres et les bagues;
- c) ne posez pas d'outils ni de pièces métalliques sur les batteries ;
- d) utilisez des outils avec des poignées isolées ;
- e) portez des gants et des bottes en caoutchouc ;
- f) vérifiez si la batterie est mise à la terre, que ce soit intentionnellement ou par inadvertance. Le contact avec une partie quelconque d'une batterie mise à la terre peut provoquer un choc électrique et des brûlures en raison d'un courant de court-circuit élevé. Le risque de tels dangers peut être réduit si les mises à la terre sont supprimées lors de l'installation et de la maintenance par une personne qualifiée.

Instructions de stockage et d'entretien :

1. Conservez le produit dans un endroit frais et sec. Ne pas entreposer le produit dans un environnement chaud ou humide.
2. Si le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant de longues périodes, chargez-le et déchargez-le une fois tous les trois mois.
3. Laissez le produit sur une surface plane lors de son utilisation, de sa charge et de son rangement.
4. Rangez le produit entre 32 °F et 104 °F (0 °C et 40 °C).
5. N'utilisez pas et ne stockez pas la centrale électrique à la lumière directe du soleil pendant une longue période, par exemple dans une voiture, une benne de chargement ou tout autre endroit où elle sera exposée à des températures élevées. Cela pourrait entraîner un mauvais fonctionnement du produit, une détérioration ou une production de chaleur.
6. Cet appareil n'est pas étanche. Utilisez-le à l'intérieur s'il pleut ou si le sol est mouillé à l'extérieur.

Déclaration FCC

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences

pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable.

Avertissement : Les changements ou modifications qui n'ont pas été expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler le droit de l'utilisateur d'exploiter cet équipement.

Remarque : Cet équipement a été testé et certifié conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle.

Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Il n'existe toutefois aucune garantie qu'aucune interférence ne se produise dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant l'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger les interférences en suivant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

- (1) Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.
- (2) Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur afin de réduire les interférences.
- (3) Branchez l'équipement sur une prise d'un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
- (4) Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

L'importateur suivant est désigné comme partie responsable :

Nom de l'entreprise : Fantasia Trading LLC

Adresse : 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, Suite 100, Ontario, CA 91764

Téléphone : +1-800-988-7973

Déclaration de conformité relative à l'exposition aux RF

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements FCC/IC définies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 20 cm entre l'émetteur et votre corps.

Déclaration IC

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Le présent appareil est conforme de ce matériel aux conformités ou aux limites d'intensité de champ RF, les utilisateurs peuvent sur l'exposition aux radiofréquences et la conformité d'acquérir les informations correspondante.

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme canadienne ICES-003.

 Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers et doit être déposé dans un centre de collecte approprié pour être recyclé. Respectez les règles locales et ne jetez jamais le produit et les piles rechargeables avec les déchets ménagers. L'élimination correcte des produits usagés et des batteries rechargeables contribue à prévenir les conséquences négatives pour l'environnement et la santé humaine.



Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme un déchet ménager. Il devra plutôt être remis au point de collecte compétent pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques.

Manipulation



<18 kg
<40 lb



La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc., et toute utilisation de ces marques par Anker Innovations Limited est sous licence. Les autres marques et noms commerciaux appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.

保証規定

Anker 公式オンラインストア（AnkerDirect）およびアンカー・ジャパン正規取扱店で購入されたすべての Anker SOLIX S2000 Portable Power Station には、以下に定める制限付き保証（以下「保証」）が付帯します。本製品をご使用いただくことで、お客様は本保証の規定に同意したものとみなされます。

Anker公式オンラインストアおよび正規取扱店で購入された製品には、通常 18 ヶ月（※製品により異なる）の制限付き保証を提供いたします。さらに、Anker Japan 公式サイトにて会員登録を完了されたお客様に限り、保証期間を合計 5 年間（60 ヶ月）に延長いたします。保証期間はご購入日から開始されます。

本保証は、日本国内での使用および正規販売店での購入を前提としています。製品を日本国外へ持ち出された場合でも、保証期間内であれば保証サポートを受けることは可能ですが、以下の制限事項が適用されます。

- ・ 配送先の制限：交換品または修理完了品の送付先は、日本国内の住所に限りです。
- ・ 送料の負担：日本国外から当社へ製品を返送する際にかかる送料、およびその他の諸費用は、お客様の負担となります。

保証の適用除外事項

以下の場合には、保証の対象外となります：

- ・ 不適切な改造、変更、または非対応のアクセサリーの使用による損傷
 - ・ 損傷したコード、プラグ、または出力ケーブルを使用して操作された製品
 - ・ 許可されていない分解または修理による損傷
 - ・ 腐食性の化学物質、研磨性の洗剤の使用、または高圧水の侵入を含む、不適切な清掃による損傷
 - ・ 品質に関わらない問題（ご購入後 30 日を経過した後のもの）
 - ・ 非正規販売店または不正な入手先から購入された製品
 - ・ 購入を証明する十分な証拠（レシートや注文番号など）がない製品またご購入証明が書類の場合、ご購入店舗、対象機器のご購入年月日、機種名もしくはモデル名、その他、必要な事項が記載されていない場合
 - ・ 返金済みの製品
 - ・ 保証期間が終了した製品
 - ・ 紛失または盗難にあった製品
 - ・ 製品外部の要因による損傷
 - ・ 本来の購入国以外に持ち出された製品。（注：一時的な海外旅行は保証の適用を無効にするものではありません。）
 - ・ 誤用による損傷（落下、定格出力を超える使用、雨や雪への露出、極端な低気圧、極端な周囲温度、水への露出、または製品の不適切な操作を含みますが、これらに限定されません）
- 本保証は、最初の購入者本人にのみ適用され、その後の所有者への譲渡はできません。

損害および付随費用に関する免責

本製品の使用または使用不能から生じる付随的損害（記録内容の変化・消失、事業利益の損失、事業の中断など）に関して、当社は一切の責任を負いません。大切なデータは必ずバックアップを取ってください。

返送前に、お客様自身で取り付けられた記録媒体や装飾品、その他一切の物品（以下「お客様付属品」）を必ず取り外してください。同梱された状態でお引き渡しいただいた場合、当社はこれらの汚損、破損、紛失について責任を負いかねます。

修理対応の場合を除き、返送された製品の所有権はすべて当社に帰属します。当社提供の着払い返送用伝票を使用する場合、輸送中の損傷や紛失は当社が責任を負います。ただし、品質上の問題以外（お客様都合）の返品や保証サポートにおいて、輸送中に損傷した製品については返金・交換に応じかねます。この場合、輸送中の責任はお客様が負うものとします。

当社は、お客様が対象製品を使用できなかったことによりお客様に生じる損失、利益またはその機会の喪失、当社の予見の有無に関わらず特別の事情から生じた損害、二次損害、事故補償、当社製品以外への損傷、お客様の業務に対する損害もしくは損失、その他の特別損害、拡大損害及び二次的損害に対する補償の全てを一切いたしません。

本保証に関するお問い合わせ先

メール：support@anker.com

電話：03-4455-7823

受付時間：9:00 ～ 17:00（土日祝日・年末年始を除く）

本ページの内容は、アンカー・ジャパンの保証および各種サポート制度の概要をご案内するものです。詳細な条件や最新の情報については、公式サイトに掲載されている各種規定（長期保証サービス、延長保証、返品返金規約、修理規約を含みますが、これらに限られません）の最新版に基づき判断させていただきます。

安全にご使用いただくために

本製品を使用する際には、以下の警告・注意事項を必ずお守りください。警告・注意事項に従わない場合、火事や火傷、感電、怪我等の重大な事故につながる恐れがあります。また、本書は大切に保管してください。

警告：誤った取扱いにより、使用者が死亡または重症を負う可能性がある場合に関する注意事項

- ・ 取扱説明書記載の方法でのみ使用すること。また、取扱説明書記載の付属品のみを使用すること。
- ・ お子様や監督が必要な方は、安全な使い方を指導・説明できる方の監視のもと使用すること。お子様や監督が必要な方の手の届かない安全な場所に保管すること。
- ・ 付属の電源コードに汎用性はありません。Anker SOLIX S2000 Portable Power Station でのみご使用ください。他製品でのご使用はしないでください。
- ・ 本製品の電源コードを接地極付きコンセントに接続すること。
- ・ 接地線を取り付けない状態で接続すると、火事や感電の恐れがあるため、必ず接地接続を行うこと。
- ・ 接地接続は必ず電源プラグを電源につなぐ前に行うこと。また、接地接続を外す場合は、必ず電源プラグを電源から切り離してから行うこと。
- ・ 本製品の動作温度（機器への給電時は -20° C ～ 40° C、本製品の充電時は 0° C ～ 40° C）を守って使用すること。
- ・ 指定の電源電圧（100V~/ 50Hz - 60Hz）で使用するこ
- ・ 感電、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、落雷発生時、本製品に触れないこと。
- ・ 感電、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、製品の入出力ポートに指や手など身体の一部および異物を入れないこと。
- ・ 感電のリスクがあるため、本製品を水濡れさせたり、濡れた手で取り扱わないこと。万が一、本製品が水没した場合、周囲に燃えるような材料がない広いところに一定時間放置すること。
- ・ 発熱、発火につながる恐れがあるため、本製品の AC 充電を行う際はテーブルタップや延長コードなどの複数の差込口がある配線器具に接続しないこと。
- ・ 発熱や発火、感電につながる恐れがあるため、本製品の電源プラグはコンセントに根元まで確実に差し込んで使用すること。また、差し込み口のゆるいコンセントには接続しないこと。
- ・ 発熱や発火、感電につながる恐れがあるため、変形、損傷している電源プラグまたは電源コード、ケーブルを使用しないこと。
- ・ 火災・発熱の原因となるため、製品入出力ポートや電源プラグに水気やほこりなどの異物が付着している場合、取り除いて使用すること。
- ・ 過熱を防ぐため、本製品を使用する際は、本体の通気孔を塞がず、風通しの良い場所で使用すること。
- ・ 本製品内のバッテリーに異常があった場合、製品からガスが発生する恐れがあるため、換気ができる場所で使用すること。
- ・ 火事や怪我につながる恐れがあるため、本製品の定格出力を超える定格消費電力の製品は利用しないこと。
- ・ 火事や怪我につながる恐れがあるため、本製品の AC 出力ポートを使用する際は、接続機器の製造元により販売または推奨されていない電源や充電器などを使用しないこと。
- ・ 火事や爆発、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、落下に十分注意して使用すること。落下等により大きな衝撃を与えた場合、直ちに使用を中止すること。
- ・ 火事や爆発、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、本製品を絶対に分解、改造、修理しないこと。
- ・ 本製品の故障時は、弊社カスタマーサポートまでご連絡ください。
- ・ 火事や爆発、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、下記に該当する不具合がある場合は直ちに使用を中止すること。
 - ・ 破損、水濡れ、製品入出力ポートへの異物混入
 - ・ 膨張、発煙、異臭、異常発熱、液漏れ、充放電異常（充電容量が極端に少ないなど）
- ・ 火事や爆発、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、次のような環境で使用、保管しないこと。
 - ・ ガソリンを燃料とする自動車等の修理及び点検整備を行う施設
 - ・ 直射日光下、炎天下の車内・トランク・荷台、火気のある場所（製品動作温度を超える状況が該当）

- ・湿気の多い場所、水のかかる恐れがある場所、蒸気ができる機器に近い場所
- ・気圧が極端に低い環境
- ・不安定な場所、紙類や布製品（テーブルクロスやカーペットなど）の上
- ・ショートの原因となるため、入出力ポートにピンなどの金属類を差し込まないこと。また、金属製のネックレスやヘアピンなどと一緒に持ち運んだり保管しないこと。
- ・本製品に電源プラグやケーブルを差し込む際は、根元まで確実に差し込んで使用すること。また、電源プラグやケーブルは根元まで接続機器に差し込むこと。
- ・本製品および付属品の取扱時には、以下の点を守ること。
 - ・引っ張らない
 - ・物で挟まない
 - ・傷つけない
 - ・破損させない
 - ・物を載せない
 - ・端子を変形させない
- ・バッテリーが損傷を受ける恐れがあるため、異常な低温下及び本製品が冷たい状態では使用しないこと。
- ・バッテリー性能の劣化を防ぐため、長期間使用しない場合でも、3 ヶ月に 1 度を目安に充放電を行うこと。
- ・本製品に以下の症状がある場合、直ちに使用を中止すること。
 - ・本体の充電時間が以前より長い
 - ・バッテリー残量の減りが以前より早い
 - ・機器への給電が遅い、または充電できないことがある
 - ・製品本体が以前よりも熱く感じる
 - ・本体が膨張しているまたは破損している
- ・本製品で家庭用電源への電源供給及び工事は行わないこと。
- ・データサーバや医療機器など、非常時に不具合が起こると人命 / 財産に重大な危険を及ぼしうる用途で使用しないこと。
- ・万が一、製品本体から電解液が漏液した場合、素手で触らないこと。電解液が皮膚に付着、もしくは目に入った場合、水道水などで十分に洗い流した後、直ちに医師の診察を受けること。



高温注意

注意：誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負う恐れがある場合に関する注意事項

- ・安全に充電するため、下記ケーブルを使用すること。
 - ・お使いの機器の純正ケーブル
 - ・Anker のケーブル
 - ・MFi などの認証を取得したケーブル
- ・本製品の上に可燃物、液体がこぼれる恐れのある物を乗せないこと。
- ・熱がこもりやすい環境（物置、クローゼット、布団などの密閉空間）で使用しないこと。
- ・本製品を自動車内に長時間放置しないこと。
- ・本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品を使用しないこと。
- ・変形・変色・劣化などを引き起こす恐れがあるため、本製品の使用中や熱がおさまらないうちは、木製品や革製品など熱に弱い製品を本製品に触れさせないこと。
- ・損傷を防ぐため、電源コードやプラグ、USB ケーブルを抜き差しする際は、コネクタ部分を持って行い、無理な力を加えないこと。
- ・本製品のお手入れやメンテナンス・移動の際は、必ず電源をオフにし、充電機器をコンセントから抜くこと。また、本製品からすべての接続機器を取り外すこと。
- ・お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗剤を使用しないこと。
- ・落下による怪我や床面の傷つきの恐れがあるため、本体を運ぶときは両手でしっかり持ち、操作部には触れないこと。
- ・製品の可動部に無理な力を加えないこと。
- ・アプリの機能を利用する際に、アプリ内の注意事項を確認のうえ使用すること。
- ・外部機器を接続する場合は、各機器の取扱説明書をよく読み、説明に従って接続すること。
- ・本製品から発生する電磁波が、ペースメーカーや植込み型除細動器（ICD）などの医療機器の動作に影響を及ぼす可能性があるため、医療機器との間には必ず安全な距離を保つこと。

- ・正しくお使いいただいた場合でも、内蔵電池の性能は経年劣化します。バッテリーを長持ちさせるには以下の事項を守ること。
 - ・本製品の充電残量が完全になる前に充電する
 - ・過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
 - ・長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも 3 ヶ月に一度充電する
- ・製品からわずかな臭いが発生することがありますが、これは製品の特性によるもので、品質上の問題ではありません。臭いは風通しの良い場所に置くことで、時間の経過とともに消失します。

免責

- ・本製品の使用または使用不能から生じる付随的損害（記録内容の変化・消失、事業利益の損失、事業の中断など）に関して、当社は一切の責任を負いません。大切なデータは必ずバックアップを取ってください。
- ・本製品を使用しスマートフォン等の接続機器側の破損、故障、損傷等、またスマートフォン内の各種クレジットチャージ機能等の情報消失、破損、故障、誤作動などの要因によりお客様が受けた損害などについて当社では保証致しません。
- ・本製品に接続されるデバイスは、各メーカーの独自技術により開発・製造されています。そのため、異なるデバイスを接続することで、予期せぬ相性問題が発生する可能性があります。また、複数の機器を併用することで、本来の機能を十分に発揮できない場合も考えられます。異なる環境や機器の組み合わせによっては、機能面で使用制限が生じる可能性があることをご了承ください。
- ・本書の記載内容を守らないことにより生じた損害に関して、当社は一切の責任を負いません。
- ・本製品は医療機器、原子力設備や機器、航空宇宙機器、輸送設備や機器などの人命に関わる設備や機器、及び高度な信頼性を必要とする設備や機器やシステムなどへの取り組みや使用は意図されておりません。これらの用途に本製品を使用され、人身事故、火災事故、社会的損害などが生じた場合、当社は一切の責任を負いません。

本製品を一般ゴミとして廃棄しないでください。ゴミ集積場やゴミ収集車内での火事や爆発、感電の原因となります。廃棄する際は、アンカー・ジャパンのカスタマーサポートまでご連絡ください。



Li-ion 32

本製品に内蔵されているリチウムイオン電池はリサイクル可能な貴重な資源です。本製品を廃棄するときはリチウムイオン電池の取り外しはお客様で行わず、下記カスタマーサポートにご連絡をお願いいたします。

【アンカー・ジャパン株式会社 カスタマーサポート】

メール : support@anker.com

電話 : 03-4455-7823

受付時間 : 9:00 ~ 17:00（土日祝日・年末年始を除く）



本製品を廃棄する際は、お住まいの自治体のルールに従ってください。

重量物注意



<18 kg
<40 lb



Bluetooth® のワードマークとロゴは、Bluetooth SIG, Inc. が所有する登録商標です。Anker Innovations Limited はライセンスに基づき、これらのマークの使用を許可されています。その他の商標および商標名は、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。